

*Appeal No. 16-56307*

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Bradley Berentson, et al.

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

Brian Perryman,

*Objector-Appellant*

v.

Provide Commerce, Inc., et al.

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:09-cv-2094 BAS-WVG

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY  
ON BEHALF OF  
NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION  
OF PRO BONO COUNSEL, LEGAL AID ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA  
AND TWENTY-FOUR OF ITS MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS, CALIFORNIA  
BAR FOUNDATION, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, FAMILY AND  
CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, HAWAII  
JUSTICE FOUNDATION, LEGAL AID CENTER OF SOUTHERN NEVADA,  
MONTANA JUSTICE FOUNDATION, NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS  
PROJECT, WASHOE LEGAL SERVICES, AND WILLIAM E. MORRIS  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

---

Wilber H. Boies  
Timothy M. Kennedy  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
227 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 372-2000  
bboies@mwe.com

Jessica A. Mariani  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
2049 Century Park East, 38<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 277-4110  
jmariani@mwe.com

Robert M. Kline  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
333 SE 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 358-3500  
Rkline@mwe.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT:.....5

I. *CY PRES* AWARDS ARE AN ESTABLISHED AND APPROPRIATE  
 DEVICE IN CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION .....5

II. BEST PRACTICES FOR THE USE OF *CY PRES* AWARDS.....8

    A. Compensation of class members should come first. ....8

    B. *Cy pres* awards are appropriate when cash distributions  
 to class members are not feasible.....9

    C. *Cy pres* award recipients’ interests should reasonably  
 approximate class members’ interests.....11

    D. *Cy pres* distributions should consider the geographic  
 make-up of the class.....12

    E. Courts should address conflicts of interest and the  
 appearance of impropriety when they approve a *cy pres*  
 award. ....13

III. AWARDS TO LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATIONS SATISFY THE  
 PURPOSE AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE *CY PRES* DOCTRINE .....15

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Churchill Village, LLC v. General Electric</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 250, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2553 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 1991) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. &amp; Assocs. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Jones v. National Distillers</i> , 56 F. Supp.2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	13, 20
<i>Klier v. Elf Autochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Lessard v. City of Allen Park</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Mich. 2007) .....	15



*In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....7, 9, 12

*Marek v. Lane*,  
134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....4

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....7

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Molski v. Gleich*,  
318 F.3d 937, 954-55 (9th Cir. 2003).....8

*In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.*,  
160 F. Supp. 2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....13

*Nachshin v. AOL, LLC*,  
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....*passim*

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....5

*Pointer v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
No. 2:14-CV-00525-KJM-CKD, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176930  
(E.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2016) .....20

*Rosser v. A & S Contr., Inc.*,  
No. 2:15-cv-00711, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23377 (S.D. Ohio Feb.  
17, 2017) .....20

*Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers*,  
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) .....5

*Superior Beverage Co. v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*  
827 F. Supp. 477 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....14

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-807.....17

California Civil Procedure Code § 384.....16  
Nebraska Revised Statutes § 25-319.....17  
North Carolina General Statutes § 1-267.10.....17  
South Dakota Codified Laws § 16-2-57 .....17  
Tennessee Annotated Code § 16-3-821 .....18  
Wisconsin Statutes § 803.08 .....18

**Rules**

Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 23(g).....17  
Connecticut Practice Book 9-9 .....17  
Hawaii Civil Procedure Rule 23(f) .....16  
Indiana Rules of Trial Procedure Rule 23(F)(2).....17  
Kentucky Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23.06.....17  
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XLIII Part Q .....17  
Maine Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)(2) .....17  
Massachusetts Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e).....17  
Montana Rule of Civil Procedure 23(i) .....16  
New Mexico District Court Rule of Civil Procedure 1-023(G)(2).....17  
Oregon Rule of Civil Procedure 32(O).....16  
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure Chapter 1700 .....17  
South Carolina Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e).....17  
Washington Supreme Court Civil Rule 23(f) .....17

**Other Authorities**

3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 12:32 (5th ed. 2017).....5

ALI Principles § 3.07(b) .....8

ALI Principles § 3.07(c).....11, 12

ALI Principles § 3.07 cmt. a .....8, 10

ALI Principles, § 3.07 cmt. b .....14, 21

Bob Glaves & Meredith McBurney, *Cy Pres Awards, Legal Aid and Access to Justice: Key Issues In 2013 and Beyond*, 27 Mgmt. Info. Exch. J. 24, 25 (2013) .....21

Calvin C. Fayard, Jr. & Charles S. McCowan, Jr., *The Cy Pres Doctrine: “A Settling Concept,”* 58 La. B.J. 248, 251 (2011).....22

Daniel Blynn, *Cy Pres Distributions: Ethics & Reform*, 25 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 435, 438 (2012).....22

Danny Van Horn & Daniel Clayton, *It Adds Up: Class Action Residual Funds Support Pro Bono Efforts*, 45 Tenn. B.J. 12, 13-14 (2009).....22

Robert E. Draba, *Motorsports Merchandise: A Cy Pres Distribution Not Quite “As Near As Possible,”* 16 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 121, 122 (2004).....21

Thomas A. Doyle, *Residual Funds in Class Action Settlements: Using “Cy Pres” Awards to Promote Access to Justice*, The Federal Lawyer, July 2010, at 26.....18, 22

Wilber H. Boies and Latonia Haney Keith, *Class Action Settlement Residue and Cy Pres Awards: Emerging Problems and Practical Solutions*, 21 VA. J. SOC. POL’Y & L. 269 (2014) .....8
